

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
9/14/2020 4:04 PM
NO. 54658-2-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

ELK PLAIN 63, LLC, a Washington limited liability company,
Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

PIERCE COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Washington,
Defendant/Appellant

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

MARY E. ROBNETT
Prosecuting Attorney

By
FRANK A. CORNELIUS
SOOJIN E. KIM
Deputy Prosecuting Attorneys
Attorneys for Pierce County

955 Tacoma Avenue South
Suite 301
Tacoma, WA 98402
PH: (253) 798-6732

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
V. ARGUMENT	15
A. Standard of Review.....	15
B. There Was No Breach of the REPSA	15
1. As a Matter of Law Under the Terms of the REPSA the Contract Terminated	15
2. Creating a Contractual Duty on a Government Seller to Provide Approvals for Land Use Permits Would Make the Contract Ultra Vires.....	19
C. Respondent's Alternative Theories of Recovery Fail	25
1. Claims Based on Implied Contract Are Barred	25
2. Promissory Estoppel Does Not Exist	28
3. There Was No Breach of Good Faith and Fair Dealing.....	32
VI. CONCLUSION.....	34

Table of Authorities

Page

Cases

<i>Ahmann-Yamane, LLC v. Tabler</i> , 105 Wn. App. 103, 10 P.3d 436, corrected, review denied, 144 Wn.2d 1011, 31 P.3d 1185 (2001).....	21, 22
<i>Badgett v. Security State Bank</i> , 116 Wn.2d 563, 569, 807 P.2d 356 (1991)	33
<i>Bailie Commc'ns. Ltd. v. Trend Bus. Svs., Inc.</i> , 61 Wn. App. 151, 160, 810 P.2d 12 (1991)	25
<i>Barrett v. Weyerhaeuser Co. Severance Pay Plan</i> , 40 Wn. App. 630, 635 n. 6, 700 P.2d 338 (1985).....	34
<i>Betchard-Clayton, Inc. v. King</i> , 41 Wn. App. 887, 890, 707 P.2d 1361 (1985).....	33
<i>Chandler v. Washington Toll Bridge Authority</i> , 17 Wn.2d 591, 604, 137 P.2d 97 (1943)	25
<i>CHG Int'l., Inc. v. Robin Lee Inc.</i> , 35 Wn. App. 512, 667 P.2d 1127 (1983)	33
<i>Colorado Structures, Inc. v. Blue Mountain Plaza, LLC</i> , 159 Wn. App. 654, 246 P.3d 835 (2011)	27
<i>Columbia Riverkeeper v. Port of Vancouver</i> , 189 Wn. App. 800, 818 (2015).....	23
<i>Corbit v. J.I. Case Co.</i> , 70 Wn.2d 522, 539, 424 P.2d 290 (1967)	28
<i>Donald B. Murphy Contractors, Inc. v. King County</i> , 112 Wn. App. 192, 197, 49 P.3d 912 (2002).....	33
<i>Eaton v. Engelcke Mfg., Inc.</i> , 37 Wn. App. 677, 680, 681 P.2d 1312 (1984).....	25

<i>Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Whiteman Tire, Inc.</i> , 86 Wn. App. 732, 738-40, 935 P.2d 628 (1997)	33
<i>Hailey v. King County</i> , 21 Wn.2d 53, 57 (1994)	26
<i>ILWU, Local 19 v. City of Seattle</i> , 176 Wn. App. 512, 524-25 (2013).....	23
<i>Key Design, Inc. v. Moser</i> , 138 Wn.2d 875, 887- 888, 983 P.2d 653 (1999)	24, 30
<i>Keystone Land & Development Co. v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 171, 177, 94 P.3d 945 (2004)	33
<i>Lonsdale v. Chesterfield</i> , 99 Wn.2d 353, 662 P.2d 385 (1983).....	33
<i>Lybbert v. Grant County</i> , 141 Wn.2d 29, 34, 1 P.3d 1124 (2000).....	15
<i>Matson v. Emory</i> , 36 Wn. App. 681, 676 P.2d 1029 (1984)	33
<i>Mega v. Whitworth Coll.</i> , 138 Wn. App. 661, 672, 158 P.3d 1211, 1216 (2007)	15
<i>Mid-Town Ltd. Limited Partnership v. Preston</i> , 69 Wn. App. 227, 234, 848 P.2d 1268 (1993).....	24, 31
<i>Miller v. Othello Packers, Inc.</i> , 67 Wn.2d 842, 843-44, 410 P.2d 33 (1966)	33
<i>Nivens v. 7-11 Hoagy's Corner</i> , 133 Wn.2d 192, 197-98, 943 P.2d 286 (1997).....	15
<i>Norcon Builders, LLC v. GMP Homes VG, LLC</i> , 161 Wn. App. 474, 490 (2011).....	27
<i>Pierce Co. v. State</i> , 144 Wn. App. 783, 185 P.3d 594 (2008)	25

<i>Ross v. Harding</i> , 64 Wn.2d 231, 391 P.2d 526 (1964).....	17
<i>Ruff v. County of King</i> , 125 Wn.2d 697, 703, 887 P.2d 886 (1995)	15
<i>Saluteen Maschersky v. Countywide Funding Corp.</i> , 105 Wn. App. 846, 851, 22 P.3d 804 (2001).....	30
<i>State v. Trask</i> , 91 Wn. App. 253, 272–73, 957 P.2d 781 (1998).....	33
<i>Voorde Poorte v. Evans</i> , 66 Wn. App. 358, 362, 832 P.2d 105 1992).....	16
<i>Wallace Real Estate Inv., Inc. v. Groves</i> , 124 Wn.2d 881, 897, 881 P.2d 1010 (1994)	19
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 891, 897, 874 P.2d 142 (1994)	15
<i>Willener v. Sweeting</i> , 107 Wn.2d 388, 394, 730 P.2d 45 (1986)	19
<i>Young v. Young</i> , 164 Wn.2d 477, 484, 191 P.3d 1258 (2008)	25

Statutes

RCW 36.70B.050.....	20
RCW 36.70B.110(6)	20
RCW 42.36.010	20, 22
RCW 43.21C	20
RCW 58.17.100	21
RCW 58.17.110(1).....	21

Other Authorities

PCC 2.110.120..... 10

PCC 18.30.020..... 21

PCC 18A.95.070..... 22

PCC 18F.40.030..... 21

Restatement (Second) of Contracts §110 at 286 (1981) 30

WAC 197-11-070(1)..... 23

WAC 197-11-704(2)(a)(ii) 23

Rules

CR 56(c) 15
